outstanding shares of common stock. As of June 30, 2013, net tangible book value attributable to our stockholders was $452.8 million, or $8.14 per share of common
stock based on 55,637,480 shares of common stock issued and outstanding. Net tangible book value per share equals total consolidated tangible assets minus total
consolidated liabilities divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock.

   Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2013 would have been approximately $477.7 million, or $8.27 per share of common stock based on 57,737,480 shares
of common stock issued and outstanding after giving effect to the sale of 2,100,000 shares of common stock by us, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses.

   This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.13 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in the net tangible book
value of $4.73 per share to the investors who purchase our common stock in this offering. Sales of shares by our selling stockholders in this offering do not affect our
net tangible book value.

   The following table illustrates the per share dilution after giving pro forma effect to this offering:

   If the underwriters were to fully exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock, the net tangible book value per share of our common
stock after giving effect to this offering would be $8.30 per share of our common stock. This represents an increase in net tangible book value of $0.16 per share of our
common stock to existing stockholders and dilution of $4.70 per share of our common stock to new investors.

   The following table summarizes, as of June 30, 2013 (giving pro forma effect to the sale by us of shares of common stock in this offering), the difference between
existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us for these shares
and the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and to be paid by the new investors in this offering. The calculation below reflecting the

50

Initial public offering price per share   $ 13.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2013  $ 8.14
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   0.13

Net tangible book value per share of common stock after the offering   8.27

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 4.73

Table of Contents

effect of shares purchased by new investors is based on the initial public offering price before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

   The number of shares purchased is based on shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2013. The discussion and table above exclude shares of common
stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options issued. If the underwriters were to fully exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock
from us, the percentage of shares of our common stock held by existing stockholders would be 95.8%, and the percentage of shares of our common stock held by new
investors would be 4.2%. To the extent any outstanding options are exercised, new investors will experience further dilution. To the extent all 3,068,579 outstanding
options had been exercised as of June 30, 2013, the net tangible book value per share after this offering would be $8.30 and total dilution per share to new investors
would be $4.70.

51

Shares
Purchased

Total
Consideration

Average Price

Per Share

  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent

Existing stockholders(1)(2)   55,637,480  96.4% $ 522,868,780  95.0% $ 9.40
Investors in this offering   2,100,000  3.6  27,300,000  5.0  13.00

Total   57,737,480  100.0% $ 550,168,780  100.0% $ 9.53

(1) Excludes all shares reserved for issuance under our 2012 Stock Incentive Plan.

(2) The numbers of shares purchased by existing stockholders includes shares being sold by the selling stockholders in this offering. The
number of shares purchased by new investors does not include shares being sold by the selling stockholders in this offering.

Table of Contents

OUR HISTORY AND CORPORATE STRUCTURE

Our History

   NMI Holdings, Inc. ("NMIH") is a Delaware corporation incorporated on May 19, 2011 for the purpose of building an MI company. To facilitate our time to

[…]

stock that they beneficially own, subject to applicable community property laws. We have based our calculation of the percentage of beneficial ownership on
55,637,480 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2013 and 57,737,480 shares of our common stock outstanding after the completion of this
offering. There are currently no shares of our Class B common stock issued and outstanding.

   In computing the number of shares of common stock beneficially owned by a person and such person's percentage of ownership of all outstanding shares, we
deemed as owned and outstanding for such person those shares of Class A common stock subject to options or warrants that are currently exercisable or exercisable
within 60 days of September 30, 2013 or RSUs held by that person that are

162

Table of Contents

currently vested or will vest within 60 days of September 30, 2013. We, however, did not deem such shares as outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage
ownership of any other person.

163

Shares Owned Before

the Offering

Shares Owned After
the Offering

(no option exercise)

Shares Owned After
the Offering

(full option exercise)
Name of Beneficial Owner  Number  Percentage  Number  Percentage  Number  Percentage
Executive Officers and Directors:
Bradley M. Shuster(1)   634,269  1.1% 634,269  1.1% 634,269  1.1%
John (Jay) M. Sherwood, Jr.(2)   446,475  *  446,475  *  446,475  *
Stanley M. Pachura(3)   62,445  *  62,445  *  62,445  *
James R. McCourt(4)   22,116  *  22,116  *  22,116  *
Michael Embler   —  *  —  *  —  *
James G. Jones   —  *  —  *  —  *
Michael Montgomery   —  *  —  *  —  *
John Brandon Osmon   —  *  —  *  —  *
James H. Ozanne(5)   10,000  *  10,000  *  10,000  *
Steven L. Scheid(6)   10,000  *  10,000  *  10,000  *

All named executive officers and directors as
a group (10 persons)   1,185,305  2.1% 1,185,305  2.0% 1,185,305  2.0%

Greater than 5% Stockholders:
Claren Road Asset Management LLC(7)   7,000,000  12.6  7,000,000  12.1  7,000,000  12.1
Hayman Capital Management, LP(8)   5,496,500  9.9  5,496,500  9.5  5,496,500  9.5
Blue Mountain Capital Management LLC(9)   5,436,500  9.8  5,436,500  9.4  5,436,500  9.4
Perry Corp. Investment Manager(10)   4,000,000  7.2  4,000,000  6.9  4,000,000  6.9
Amici Capital LLC(11)   3,626,000  6.5  3,626,000  6.3  3,626,000  6.2
CI Investments Inc.(12)   2,850,000  5.1  2,850,000  4.9  2,850,000  4.9

Selling Stockholders:
Bruce M. Heckmann(13)   7,026  *  5,134  *  5,134  *
Christine C. Heckmann(14)   1,129  *  825  *  825  *
Larry H. Harlow, as Liquidator of MAC

Financial Ltd.(15)   21  *  4  *  4  *
Thomas C. Walzer(16)   4,389  *  3,207  *  3,207  *

* Represents less than 1% beneficial ownership

(1) Represents 250,000 shares held in the Shuster Family Trust of which Mr. Shuster and his wife are co-trustees and beneficiaries, 81,769 vested
performance shares and 302,500 vested stock options.

(2) Represents 250,000 shares held in the Sherwood Revocable Trust of which Mr. Sherwood and his wife are co-trustees and beneficiaries,
45,225 vested performance shares and 151,250 vested stock options.

(3) Represents 3,111 vested performance shares and 59,334 vested stock options.

(4) Represents 5,067 shares, 1,216 vested performance shares, 6,667 vested stock options and 9,166 shares underlying a warrant.